

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2024-0108
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Mahoning County Court of Appeals,
DANIEL STAFFREY,	:	Seventh Appellate District
	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	COA Case No. 23 MA 34

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DANIEL STAFFREY**

GINA DEGENOVA, #0072559
Mahoning County Prosecutor

RALPH M. RIVERA, #0082063
Chief, Criminal Division
(Counsel of Record)

EDWARD A. CZOPUR, #0083314
Assistant County Prosecutor

21 W. Boardman Street, 6th Floor
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
(330) 740-2330
(330) 740-2008—Fax
rrivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OHIO

JOHN B. JUHASZ, #0023777

7081 West Boulevard, Suite 4
Youngstown, Ohio 44512
(330) 758-7700
(330) 758-7757—Fax
jbjuhasz@gmail.com

COUNSEL FOR DANIEL STAFFREY

PETER GALYARDT, #0085439
Assistant Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167—Fax
peter.galyardt@opd.ohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE OFFICE
OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1	
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER	1	
INTRODUCTION	1	
ARGUMENT	2	
 <u>Appellant State of Ohio’s First Proposition of Law:</u>		
Offenders serving indefinite sentences under pre-Senate Bill 2 sentencing statutes are ineligible for judicial release under R.C. 2929.20		3
 <u>Appellant State of Ohio’s Second Proposition of Law:</u>		
Offenders serving indefinite sentences under pre-Senate Bill 2 sentencing statutes are not “eligible offenders” under R.C. 2929.20(A)(1)(a)		3
I. The current judicial-release-eligibility-definition means what it says.....		3
II. If interpretation is needed, this court has already established what the legislature intended		3
CONCLUSION	4	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	5	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES:	
<i>French v. Ascent Resources-Utica, L.L.C.</i> , 2022-Ohio-869	1,2,3
<i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312 (1944)	2
<i>Slingluff v. Weaver</i> , 66 Ohio St. 621 (1902)	2
<i>State v. Staffrey</i> , 2023-Ohio-4746 (7th Dist.)	2,3,4
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2016-Ohio-5567	4
STATUTES:	
R.C. 2929.20	1,2,3
R.C. 2951.011	3
R.C. 2967.01	4
R.C. 2967.021	3
R.C. 5120.021	3
R.C. 5120.17	4
R.C. 5120.63	4
